Proposed Acquisition as if the Acquisitions had been completed at 31 December 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using accounting policies

consistent with those of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative

purpose only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2019 or at any

future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

67

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group at
31 December

2019

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the Target
Company at

31 March
2020

Pro forma
Adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 71,079 50 71,129

Goodwill – – 292 (4) 292

Intangible assets 94,751 – 94,751

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,000 – 1,000

Right-of-use assets 1,798 – 1,798

168,628 50 168,970

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,692 147 1,839

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 10,125 – 10,125

Bank balances and cash 10,509 387 3,000 (3) 13,896

Amount due from sole director – 95 95

22,326 629 25,955

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

68

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group at
31 December

2019

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the Target
Company at

31 March
2020

Pro forma
Adjustments Note

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities
Borrowings 25,000 – 25,000

Other borrowings, unsecured 11,059 – 11,059

Trade and other payables 38,517 654 39,171

Bonds 4,976 – 4,976

Lease liabilities 1,159 – 1,159

Tax payable 5,328 – 5,328

Amount due to shareholder – 8 8

86,039 662 86,701

Net current liabilities (63,713) (33) (60,746)

Total assets less current
liabilities 104,915 17 108,224

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 16,342 – 16,342

Bonds 9,990 – 9,990

Convertible notes – liability

portion, unsecured 268,607 – 268,607

Convertible notes – embedded

derivatives, unsecured 110,348 – 110,348

Lease liabilities 646 – 646

Loan from ultimate holding

company 10,000 – 10,000

Deferred tax liabilities 16,716 8 16,724

432,649 8 432,657

Net (liabilities) assets (327,734) 9 (324,433)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

69

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

(1) The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2019, without adjustment, as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31
December 2019.

(2) The amounts have been extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 31 March
2020 in the accountant’s report as set out in Appendix II to this circular.